INSTRUCTIONS BOOK

HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS
PV21

NS: 2024-100

PRADA NARGESA, S.L.
Ctra. de Garrigas a Sant Miquel s/n - 17476 Palau de Santa Eulalia (Girona) SPAIN
Tel. +34 972568085 - nargesa@nargesa.com - Www.nargesa.com



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

NARGESA CLIENTS

Prada Nargesa has more tan 8.000 customers around the world. Some of our clients, those who offer service to third
parties with the Nargesa machinery in their workshops, have been pleased to be part of this network that aims to connect
them with posible future clients. In this way, all those people or companies that have a need for any part or tool that can
be manufactured by using the Nargesa range of machinery, will be able to find a solution in their 4rea to be able to satisfy

their production requirements by hiring their services.

Groenlandia
e ’ s
4 Finandi, sk
Canadi orvega
® - i 8
wial 2 Polonia "8 ’
Alea
® 9 8 & ®
Austria Kazajistin
: Faca wiiie Moria
0 ¥ Hal a\
g il S ® .
a Unido p,,.' @ T Tuskmenistin
st " ' Afganist gl "c"a‘ -
ALk ie,
Mammuecos & 8 in @ b o
® ® ,. - S ®
s e A Lbis  Egipto u o
e @.. i Sauana 18 @ won i
i Puerto ic ot 4 @lmanis)
s @ ’ ¥ tag SR Virsa B po | Telonda
B sy il i 2 e WL
Guines ! e n Golde
Venezuela igeria Sudin  Etiopia .
gl Lo ianuedna
Calombia rioden Y T”u-’. ol .,.\.
K
el oo nepinica (@ ® ) aa
- o Ay del Ce Mar de Bands
Tanzan o s
- " 4 Ay ®
" . -
£ o - joln.
® A9 zambia Mozambique
v © e g - — ag . v
rusgee, B o gy i
e
diirica
R, L & ®
(U——
@ e
Zotan

We have more than 8.500 customers in 150 different countries around the world

Discover its location on the interactive map on our website!

DO YOU WANT TO PARTICIPATE?

Send an email to nargesa@nargesa.com, include the following information and we will add you to this list.

We want to encourage all those who haven't participated yet in this great comercial network!

1. Company name
2. CIF/Tax Code

3. City

4. Country

5. Machine or machines




PRADA NARGESA

Prada Nargesa S.L.is a family business fonuded in 1970 located near Barcelona, Spain, with more tan 50 years of experience
in the sector of manufacturing of industrial machinery, and more tan 10.000m? of facilities. Nargesa is a symbol of quality,
reliability, warranty and innovation.

Our whole range of machines and accessories is manufactured entirely in Nargesa. We have a constant stock of 400

machines, and we have more tan 16.800 machines sold all over the world.

OUR RANGE OF MACHINERY

Ironworker Machines Iron Embossing Machines
Ring Roller Bender and Pipe Bender Hydraulic Shear Machines
Non-mandrel Tube and Pipe Bender Hydraulic Press Brakes
Twisting / Scroll Bending Machines Presses for Locks
Horizontal Press Brakes Broaching Machines
End Wrought Iron Machines Power Hammers
Gas Forges




PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

CERTIFICATES

Prada Nargesa has several certifications that backup both, the design and manufacturing processes, as well as the journey
through exporting our products around the world and the quality of the manufacturing components we use for our

machines. These facts turn into real advantages for our customers:

CONCESION DE AUTHORIZED EXPORTER

Ll b - Faster customs pI’OCEdUI’ES

EXPORTADOR
AUTORIZADO - Reduction of tariff documentation

ESEAOR23000312 - Tariff preferences according to geographical location

INNOVATIVE SME

AR
@ - Development in innovation, design and manufacturing

technologies

PYME INNOVADORA - Certification and aduit of efficiency in product and service

Valido hasta el 31 de mayo de 2026

- Ability to foresee customer needs

R+D+I MANAGEMENT

AENOR

GESTION 1+D+I

- Manufacturing based on the R+D+I process

- Technological surveillance system

UNE 166002




SUCCESS STORIES

At Prada Nargesa we believe that the testimony of our clients is our best guarantee, and that is why we like to expose

some of the success stories that we have witnessed around the world:

cf

9
2

Discover its location on the interactive map on our website!

DO YOU WANT TO PARTICIPATE?

Send an email to nargesa@nargesa.com including the following information and we will add you to our website:

Company name
Testimonial name
Post in the Company
Country
Descriptive text

Photography with the machine




CONTENTS

1. MACHINE FEATURES

1.1. General Dimensions

1.2. Machine Description

1.3. Identifying the Machine Parts

1.4. General Characteristics

1.5. Description of the Guards
2. MOVEMENT AND STORAGE

2.1. Movement

2.2. Storage Conditions

3. MAINTENANCE

3.1. General Maintenance

4. INSTALLATION AND START-UP

4.1. Machine Location

4.2. Dimensions and Work Area

4.3. Acceptable External Conditions

4.4, Connection to a Power Source

5. OPERATION MANUAL

5.1. Introduction

5.2. Machine Power Supply

5.3. Activating the Vertical Press
5.4. Working in Manual Mode

5.5.Working in Automatic Mode

5.6 Adjusting the Rotor Stop Regulators

5.7. Switching Molds

5.8. Disabling the Press

5.9.Troubleshooting
6. WARNINGS

7. ACCESSORIES

TECHNICAL ANNEXES

®© o ©

.10
11
.11
.11

12
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
21
23
23
25
26

29



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

1. MACHINE FEATURES

Make  Nargesa

Type Hot Forging Press

Model PV21
1.1 General Dimensions
Iy
120
&N
O
® i
i (o] . [ ]
. ® .
: VAN
- E -
3 c o]
o o
<] E—
n ]
¢ == [
R EEr
s I
I 786 ‘ I 800 ‘

Figure 1. Outside dimensions for the PV21 Hydraulic forging press

1.2 Machine Description

The PV21 press is specially designed for material forming. The versatility is even greater with the possibility of using va-
rious molds, tools and accessories, always supplied by the manufacturer or an official distributor in order to guarantee
optimal machine operation. Following the manufacturer’s instructions when using the machine and all accessories is
fundamental.

The PV21 is adapted to European machinery manufacturing standards and directives.

PRADA NARGESA S.L. is not liable for any damages that may be caused due to improper use or a breach of the

safety rules by users.




1.3 Identifying the Machine Parts

T Lower gauge regulator

Raise gauge regulator

1| — Fixing screws

T Mol

EEE—

M= e ® o

T Fixing screws
| 1
D =
3 ] Electric motor
D ———— Electro-distributor
° H

Anchoring point for

hoisting

Protective door

Electrical cabinet

Oil cap

Oil level

Hydraulic tank

Pedal

Figure 2. Machine nomenclature and components

10



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

1.4. General Characteristics

Motor power 2.2 kW /3 HP at 1460 rpm
Voltage 230/400 V Three-phase 230V Single-phase
Intensity 9/5A
Pump 7.51/m
Tank 27 liters
Double rotor 21Tn
Hydraulic pressure 200 kg/cm?2 (20 MPa)
Structure material Sheet metal
Total weight 460 kg

1.5. Description of the Guards
All the moving components in the PV21 vertical press are embedded in the structure itself. These components are pro-

tected from impurities and any involuntary handling, as well as entrapment with different side, front and back covers.

All of these protectors are designed for easy removal in order to do all installation and maintenance work required with

comfortable access.

Front protective

. / door \

Back q

protection

Figure 3. Press protection guards

Working without the protectors on is ABSOLUTELY PROHIBITED.
They may only be removed for maintenance or to repair a breakdown, as necessary, and always when the

machine is completely off.

1



2. MOVEMENT AND STORAGE

2.1 Movement

Movement without hoisting shall be done using a pallet jack. If hoisting is necessary, it shall be done using a
crane connected to the anchoring point marked for such purpose. To prevent overtipping, it should never be
hoisted more than 300 mm.

Anchoring point for

hoisting

Figure 4. Moving the machine

2.2, Storage Conditions

The press may not be stored anywhere that does not meet the following requirements:

* Moisture between 30 and 95% without water condensation.

* A temperature of -25°C to 55°C or 75°C over periods not to exceed 24 hours (please remember these temperatures are
for storage conditions).

* Do not pile machines or place any heavy objects on top.

* Do not dismantle for storage.

12



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

3. MAINTENANCE

3.1 General Maintenance

- Check the oil level in the tank every 500 hours of operation. The oil cap is at the front of the tank. If the oil level is low, fill
until 3/4 full in the sight glass. (Figure 5)

- Replace the hydraulic oil in the tank every 5000 operating hours or every 5 years.

Type: CEPSA HYDRAULIC HM 68

Electro-distributor

Safety valve Oil level sight glass

Engine oil cap

Figure 5. Identifying the hydraulic tank components

ATTENTION: Stop the machine and press the emergency stop button to change the oil. (Figure 6) Once the oil has been
changed, start the machine and press the pedal intermittently to gradually increase the pressure time until the circuit fills.

You'll see how the machine engages in the normal operation run.

O @)
: @ < : h 7 b ‘
|
1. Stop the machine == i\_‘ 2. Press the emer-

gency stop

e @

F @
ar
ol

Figure 6. Machine stop and emergency stop

13



4. INSTALLATION AND START UP

4.1. Machine Location

Try to position the machine in the proper location so that it does not have to be moved; otherwise, follow the steps
described in Section 2 Movement. Position over a smooth, level surface to prevent vibrations and movements during
operation. The machine can be secured with bolts as it comes with a base or pedestal on the bottom with four holes as

shown in figure 7.

= S
| el
tﬁgf .

O—"0

Figure 7. Location of the holes used to secure the machine

4.2. Dimensions and Work Area

Take the dimensions, operator work area and the lengths of any pieces to be worked into consideration when positioning
the machine. The press may be used by a single operator, who must stand facing the machine—never to the side—as
the operator must control the entire machine, not to mention the fact the main protective mechanisms are designed for

frontal use.

786mm

800mm

Figure 8. Location of the holes used to secure the machine

14



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

4.3. Acceptable External Conditions
- A room temperature of between +5°C and +40°C without exceeding an average temperature of +35°C over 24 hours.

- Moisture between 30 and 90% without water condensation.

4.4, Connection to a Power Source

IMPORTANT

This machine must be connected to a grounded socket.

The PV21 vertical press is equipped with a three-phase 230V /400 V 2.2 kW wye-wired motor to be connected to a 400
V power source. It must be connected to a single power source and to the socket type indicated. The wiring of the motor

coils and transformer shall be changed as indicated in the following figures if the voltage is not as indicated:

@?vﬁ?

1 L2| L3|

Figure 9. Wye configuration for 400 V voltage (pre-set) Figure 10. Delta configuration for 230 V voltage

If there is a voltage change from 400V to 230V, switch from 400 V to 230V in terminal 6.

[o] o]

S

|
(o]
+]
o
©
EEesssesa
0!
2]
IR

COMUN — TT =
kil @ g oo
230 VAC —— e 7

== I"‘

: []:':E
L
o] R

o [HIH il —=—=
o

2 ’
=1 IO

0
=]
oo =|
leo
o
leo
b0
H
leo
leo
leo
o
2]
-
L i’
n

sese
asse

Figure 11. Location of terminal 6 on the electric plate

15



5. OPERATION MANUAL

5.1 Introduction
This manual was designed to help those using the PV21 vertical press as it has important information on the use and
unique characteristics of this machine. For this reason, following all the items detailed in this manual step-by-step is re-

commended in order to understand how the machine operates properly.

Voltage indicator pilot light

Emergency stop

Manual / Automatic selector

Off /On

General switch

Figure 12. Control panel

16



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

5.2. Machine Power Supply
To turn on the machine, place the Start switch in the Connected position. The white pilot light will turn on showing the

machine is connected to the power supply with voltage on.

The vertical press is now in StandBy; in other words, the machine is active yet at rest waiting for any operation order.
Before activating the press, adjust the front and back protective doors (section 1.5 Description of the Guards). Do so by
adding the thickness of the material (A) you will be working with to the height of the bottom mold (B) you will be using

+ 25 mm.

Adjust the front protective door

9@@
=] ° e
|
\ 2 @ o M1 1
Al @ ) 14
A @ y=,r\ -
= ! A

Adjust the back protective door

) =L j
i A T i

5.3. Activating the Vertical Press
With thep started up and in StandBy mode, you can activate it to work by following the steps detailed below. To proceed
correctly, press the Stop / On button. Upon doing so, the hydraulic unit will begin operating.

17



5.4. Working in Manual Mode

Turn the Manual / Automatic selector key on the control panel to choose one operational mode or another.

In Manual operating mode ¥, proceed as follows. Turn the key counter-clockwise. Remember that this operational mode
allows you to bring the piston rod down little by little as you press the pedal more or less time. As soon as you lift your

foot from the pedal, the piston rod will stop.

In this operational mode, you can adjust the Lower Limit Switch to graduate the piston rod drop while pressing the pedal

and go about seeing how the machine drops to activate the Limit Switch.

Finally, it is important to remember that the piston rod on the PV21 press in this operational mode never moves up. If you

. . .M
need it to move up, you must turn the Selector key and choose automatic operation L. 4.

5.5. Working in Automatic Mode

To move from Manual operating mod§1to Automatic operating mode, just turn the key clockwise. Upon doing so, the
r

machine will enter Automatic mode L. and the piston rod will begin moving up. This movement will not end until the

machine has reached the Upper Limit Switch.

In this operational mode, unlike the other, the piston rod will again return to the rest position when you stop pressing the

pedal or reach the Bottom Limit Switch, and ascend until the Upper Limit Switch is activated.

Remember that this operational mode also allows you to bring the piston rod down little by little to adjust the descent
by positioning the Bottom Limit Switch. As long as you have the pedal pressed down, the piston rod will drop and only
be interrupted when the Limit Switch is activated. When you lift your foot from the pedal, the movement of the piston

rod reverses and the ascent begins.

18



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

5.6. Adjusting the Rotor Stop Regulators
Before proceeding to adjust the rotor stop regulators, you must understand which Limit Switch manages each Regulator.
- The upper regulator adjusts the bottom limit switch.

- The bottom regulator adjusts the upper limit switch.

@)

Y (__ ﬁm
=l EC%E \ The Bottom Limit Switch
g W regulator
5 - - i}ﬂ/ :’::ulIJ;i::r Limit Switch
. ® . 7 7 B
_ P

To adjust the piston track, follow these steps:

1. Move the upper regulator as far up as it can go and the bottom regulator as far down as it can go.

[P
2y, e
O m

iy 7

o

L@ .
I
B

19



2. Once here, put the machine in manual mode as explained above and use the pedal to lower the rotor to the desired

bottom position.

120\

) ===

% s [Jo
V.(;j. E}ﬂ

®

3. With the rotor in the desired position, lower the upper regulator until the upper inductive sensor LED turns on.

121

Ry ==
O mum ||
.(;). 1
5 w[ j

20



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

4. Once this is done, the bottom rotor limit will be adjusted and you should then do the same for the top limit. Move the

rotor up by activating automatic mode.

120\ aa—— |
% W [
: - : .
.© .
:

5. With manual mode activated, drop the rotor to the desired top position.

PV
2 é_—?;:f}_g ]
%? s | e

21



6. Adjust the lower regulator until the bottom inductive sensor LED turns on. Once that’s done, the end-of-run switch on
the machine will be adjusted.

12\

g ===
g g
.;. T R
:

-

5.7. Switching Molds
To switch molds, do so in this order:

1. With the machine on, move the rotor to the top position in automatic mode.

[/

z2)
O

22



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

2. Once the rotor is in the desired position, turn off the machine with the general switch.

Put the front protective device in the upper position.

o
O

L] @ L]
®

General switch * % :

\|“L = r,n.m_m_‘
[ [
o o o £l

3. Loosen the 4 screws (2 in the upper mold and 2 in the bottom mold) and remove the two molds.

i
) .

i -‘
% A
P

L@

|
~Q

23



4. Slide the desired molds until the end of the mold guides make contact with the screws.

=
N

[

——t
=N
L\ i

5. 0nce the molds are in the correct position, tighten the screws.

5.8. Disabling the Press
You may disable the machine at any time when it is activated yet in standby. If you wish to do so, press the STOP button

and the PV21 press will be disabled, moving into StandBy (see section 5.2).

5.9. Troubleshooting
Operational anomalies may occur at any time, which means the operation will stop. Operational anomalies can be divi-
ded into two major groups: Emergency Situations and Error Situations. The specific situations that lead to each of these

two major groups are detailed below.

Emergency Situations:

Press the Emergency Stop button.

Error Situations:

Error in the Upper Limit Switch on the press.
Error in the Bottom Limit Switch on the press.

Error in the drive system Pedal.

24



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

Problem Cause Solution

Reset the thermal system in the electric
Motor thermal system

panel
Does not start up

The emergency stop is enabled Reset the emergency stop

) ) Check the pedal and replace if
There is a problem with the pedal
necessary

The rotor does not move

The machine is in StandBy mode Press the On switch (Section 4.3)

) ) o ) Check whether the limit switches
The rotor does not stop Failure in one of the Limit Switches .
activate

) ) o ) Check whether it activates and replace
Failure in the upper Limit Switch )
if necessary

The rotor does not move up
Turn the key to enable Automatic mode

(Section 4.2)

The machine is in Manual mode

If one of these situations occur, the PV21 press will move into a status where any operation being done will be aborted.
For safety reasons, the press cannot be re-activated until the anomalous situation is resolved. For Emergency Situations,
the anomalous situation may be resolved by resetting the Emergency Stop button. Once the corresponding anomalous
situation is resolved, the PV21 press will enter StandBy mode (to activate it, see section 5.3. Activating the Press). None-

theless, contact Technical Service for any error situations so the problem can be solved as quickly as possible.

If the problem persists, contact the Nargesa technical service
Q +34 972568085
(O +34620446827
>4 sat2@nargesa.com

@ sat2.nargesa

25



6. WARNINGS

- Do not handle any component when the machine is on.

- Do not use the machine for any purposes not described in the manual.

- Use gloves to work on the machine and during all bending processes.

- Use goggles and safety boots approved by EC certification.

- Secure the material on the ends; never by the bending area.

- Do not work without the protective mechanisms installed on the machine. (Never bend anything without the door on)
- Keep a safe distance between your body and the machine.

- Do not use punches or tools not supplied by Nargesa or an authorized distributor.

- The tools that can be coupled to the machine must always be fixed to the base and rotor.

- NARGESA S.L. will not be held liable for any accident due to operator negligence, and not following the instructions for

use and safety indicated in the manual.

.f/ -\x

2000

O &

26



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

7. ACCESSORIES
All Nargesa presses are equipped with a bending tool comprised of a set of standard 20 molds and four base ensem-

bles. All other molds are optional. Each machine can be equipped as the customer needs.

20 bending mold

REF: 140-18-01-00020
= _ >Molds with two work areas to stretch and flatten
- material. Highly versatile.
- > Molds manufactured and tempered in 1.2344 steel /
AFNOR: Z40CDV5 / DIN: X40CrMoV5-1 / UNE: F5318 /
AISI: SAE H13 / SKD61 / 45Cr5MoSiV1 to withstand major
effort and high temperatures. This material maintains its
mechanical properties at high temperatures.

Standard tooling
Mold dimensions Total weight
130x80x67 mm 6.60 kg

PV21 single base

REF: 140-18-01-00001

>Two bases to be able to weld or screw together any mold
manufactured by the customer, as per the work needs.
Bases made of F-111 steel.

-

Standard tooling
Mold dimensions Weight
230x135x15 mm 6.10 kg

PV21 base with hole in the middle

REF: 140-18-01-00004

>Two bases to be able to weld or screw together any mold
manufactured by the customer, as per the work needs.
These bases were designed for hot punching.

Bases made of F-111 steel.
Standard tooling ’

Mold dimensions Weight

230x135x15 mm 6.00 kg

27



PV21 front assembly base

REF: 140-18-01-00005
> Two bases to be able to screw any of the molds we
manufacture together, perpendicular to their original

I position.
Bases made of F-111 steel.
Standard tooling

Mold dimensions Weight

230x185x15 mm 7.60 kg

PV21 double base

REF: 140-18-01-00006
> Two bases to be able to screw any of the molds we

manufacture together, one next to the other.
Bases made of F-111 steel.

Standard tooling
Mold dimensions Weight
325x80x15 mm 5.60 kg

21 bending mold

REF: 140-18-01-00021
w > Pyramid-shaped molds to form the material and stretch
-_ it faster.

_ > Molds manufactured and tempered in 1.2344 steel /
W AFNOR: Z40CDV5 / DIN: X40CrMoV5-1 / UNE: F5318 /
’ AISI: SAE H13 / SKD61 / 45Cr5MoSiV1 to withstand major
effort and high temperatures. This material maintains its

mechanical properties at high temperatures.

Optional tooling
Mold dimensions Weight
130x80x67 mm 6.10 kg

28



22 bending mold

PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

REF: 140-18-01-00022

> Molds with a rounded surface to stretch material
without excessive deformation.

> Molds manufactured and tempered in 1.2344 steel /
AFNOR: Z40CDV5 / DIN: X40CrMoV5-1 / UNE: F5318 /
AISI: SAE H13 / SKD61 / 45Cr5MoSiV1 to withstand major
effort and high temperatures. This material maintains its
mechanical properties at high temperatures.

Optional tooling

Mold dimensions Weight

130x80x67 mm 7.20 kg
23 bending mold

REF: 140-18-01-00023

> Flat molds to flatten material with small radius edges,

to create steps.

> Molds manufactured and tempered in 1.2344 steel /

AFNOR: Z40CDV5 / DIN: X40CrMoV5-1 / UNE: F5318 /

AISI: SAE H13 / SKD61 / 45Cr5MoSiV1 to withstand major

effort and high temperatures. This material maintains its

mechanical properties at high temperatures.

Optional tooling

Mold dimensions Weight
130x80x67 mm 7.30kg

24 bending mold

REF: 140-18-01-00024

>Dies with three V-shaped slots (2% 1” 1/2 and 1") for

pressing steel. Specially designed to avoid changing

tools by unifying three sizes in the same tool. Ideal for
manufacturing parts with Damascus steel.

> Molds manufactured and tempered in 1.2344 steel /

AFNOR: Z40CDV5 / DIN: X40CrMoV5-1 / UNE: F5318 /

AISI: SAE H13 / SKD61 / 45Cr5MoSiV1 to withstand major

effort and high temperatures. This material maintains its

mechanical properties at high temperatures.

Optional tooling

Mold dimensions Weight
325x80x67mm 14,5 kg

29



1

A\ ostowa |

o=

m
m

TECHNICAL ANNEX
PV21 Hydraulic Press




A1l
A2
A3
A4
A5
A6
A7
A8

CONTENTS

. General blow-up view
. Hydraulic unit blow-up view

. Rotor blow-up view

. Electrical cabinet - THREEPHASE MACHINE

. Electrical cabinet - SINGLE-PHASE MACHINE

. Electrical cabinets

. Electrical diagram - THREEPHASE MACHINE

. Electrical diagram - SINGLEPHASE MACHINE

32
39
42
46
47
48
52
53



A1. General blow-up view

100-18-01-001

27

29

17

/

///

T

57

W

/////f
/_f N
DAY

\ x\\\ ¢
X\\\%\\\.
i e

- 0000000

48 31

N\

ewevlrf!!fl'

43

'™N NARGESA®

REFERENCIA | FECHA

100-18-01-001 |06/11/2023

PLANO DE DESPIECE

Prensa Forja

® D]

5

23 83

s pemise s,

o utivzadc pare cira fn que 12 sea o scordedo sin

- Mo podh se; reproduside, comunicads & teroeras

Este plans s propiedad de Frads Nargesa L

32



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

100-18-01-001

36 39 42 31 3

PLANO DE DESPIECE REFERENCIA | FECHA N I\TGESAH‘

D Prensa Forja 100-18-01-001 |06/11/2023 Tt Pas S, Eusa Geora)

Esie plans 5 propiedad de Prada Nargesa SL. Mo pocrh ser o Gausido, COmunKedo & terceros o uizado pars cira fio que 12 568 ol scordeda sin sy permis escre,

33



Elemento

Miniatura

N? de pieza Descripcién CTDAD
120-09-01-00126 Tuerca Sujecién 1
120-09-01-00127 Arandela Grifo 2
120-18-01-00014 Soporte Sensores 1
120-18-01-00031 Proteccion Frontal 1
120-18-01-00034 Puerta PV 21 1
120-18-01-00041 Metacrilato Letras 1
120-18-01-00043 Policarbonato Transparente Puerta 3mm 1
120-18-01-00047 Soporte Cajon 1
120-18-01-00048 Cajon PV21 1
120-18-01-00056 Unidn Lateral Izquierdo 1
120-18-01-00061 MANGUERA HIDRAULICA 3/8"- TG 3/8 " BSP CONO 609 - 1

CODO 902 TG 3/8" BSP CONO 60¢ - 250 BARS - L= 1800 mm
Sotmitytemtas oy o 1
120-18-01-00063 Manguera Minimex 1/12 - Terminales Minimex Tuerca BSP 1/4 - L=600 mm 1
122-18-01-002 Regle 0-300 PV21 1

34




PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

Elemento Miniatura ] N? de pieza Descripcidn CTDAD

122-ADH-00005 Adhesivo Triangulo 400V De 110mmx3%0mm 1

122-CAL-0602-002 Calca PP200, C2006 i C3006 1

17 f ‘ 020-D582-M16-ZN Cancamo Hembra M16x2 Zincado 1
18 020-D912-M6X10 Ternille Allen DIN912 MEX10 1
19 020-D933-M8X20 TORNILLO HEXAGONAL DIN 933 M8X20 [
20 020-D933-M12X35 Tornillo Hexagonal DIN 933 M12X35 20
21 | 020-D934-M6 Tuerca Hexagonal DIN 934 M6 8
22 020-D985-M6 Tuerca Autcblacante DIN 985 M6 4
23 020-D7991-MbX16 Tornillo Allen DIN 7991 M6X16 8
24 020-D9021-M6 Arandela Ancha DIN9021 Para M6 4
25 020-D9021-M8 Arandela Ancha DINS021 Para M8 2
26 020-D9021-M12 Arandela Ancha DIN9021 Para M12 4
27 020-D9021-M16 Arandela Ancha DIN 9021 M16 1
28 020-D125B-M6 Arandela Biselada DIN 1258 M6 10

35




Elemento Miniatura N? de pieza Descripcidn CTDAD
29 020-D913-M16X40 Tornillo de ajuste de boquilla hexagonal 1
30 020-17380-M6X6 Tornillo Allen Abombado I1SO 7380 M6X6 20
31 020-17380-M6X12 Tornillo Allen Abombado 1SO 7380 M6X12 9
32 020-17380-MBX25 TORNILLO ALLEN ABOMBADO 1SC7380 M6X25 2
33 031-APM-00006 Asa Puente 109 Mé 1

031-CLT-00001 Cierre De Lengtieta Con Triangulo 8 M20 1
031-LLT-00001 Llave Para Cierre Triangulo De 8 Flotante Niguelada 1
36 0 040-JMG-00002 Junta Metal Goma 1/4' Gas 1
37 0 040-IMG-00004 Junta Metal Goma 3/8' Gas 5
38 g ! 040-MAN-00003 Mandmetro 0-300 bar D63 1/4 Inferior 1
39 ' 040-RMM-00002 Racor 1/4" Macho Macho 2
40 . 040-RMM-00003 Racor 3/8" Macho Macho 4
040-VDP-00002 Grifo Manometro 1/4' Salida Superior Linea Recto Ref. FT290-01-14 1
050-IND-00003 Detector Inductivo Diell M8 NO PNP-10-30 M12 2

36




PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

Elemento Miniatura N? de pieza Descripcién CTDAD
43 050-PED-00019 Pedal Pizzato PX 10111-M2 1
44 122-PLC-0000-001 Placa Caracteristicas General 1
45 020-D7337-3X8 Remache De Clavo DIN7337 De Al D3X8 4
46 122-ADH-00007 Calca Sentido de Girc 1
a7 120-18-01-00070 Chapa Interior Cuadro PV21 1

020-D9317-M6 Tuerca Remachable DIN 9317 M6 4

49 120-18-01-00071 Proteccion Trasera 1
50 031-POMH-00007 Pomo Ondulado Hembra D28 M6 1
031-POMM-00014 Pomo Estrella §25 M6x20 4

031-POMM-00016 Pomo 8 puntas D35 Macho M6x16 2

031-BP-00001 Bisagra De Pldstico 30 Entre Centros 2

130-18-01-00003 Conjunto Piston Al

130-02-01-00208 GRUPO HIDRAULICO 1

130-18-01-00004 Armario PV21 1

37




Elemento

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

Miniatura ]

N? de pieza Descripcién CTDAD
130-18-01-00005 Conjunto Chapas Central 1
130-18-01-00006 Conjunto Chapas Derecho 1
130-18-01-00007 Conjunto Tapas lzquierdo 1
130-18-01-00009 Guia Superior Sensores 1
130-18-01-00010 Guia Senscres Inferior 1
130-18-01-00012 Soporte Guia Sensores 1
140-18-01-00020 Conjunto Estandar il
050-KIE-1801-001 Kit Instalacién Electrica PV 21 1
140-18-01-00001 Base Virgen Matriz 1
140-18-01-00004 Base Agujero Central Al
140-18-01-00005 Base Montaje Frontal 1.
140-18-01-00006 Base Duo 1

38




A2. Hydraulic unit blow-up view

PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

130-02-01-00208

56.1

ﬁ N° Despiece
56.19 —~ﬁ
@
56.14 —© ﬁ
i ©
®
PLANO DE ENSAMBLA JE Nombre Fecha
Ref. del ensamblaje Dibujado tecnic23 | 12/11/2023
GRUPO HIDRAULICO 130-02-01-00208 Verificado | RELLENAR
o [remene 115,59 kgMas100:02:01-003 [N NARGESA’)
@ IReveaNmiento MX340G Gl o Gariots Sl Ml 1478 P st i (ghona)

Esie plan0 83 cropledad de Prade Nargesa SL. e poara ser epmscido,

wiirado pars

39

+in su parmiso eserte




Elemento

Miniatura

N2 de pieza

Descripcion

CTDAD

130-02-01-00201 DEPOSITO HIDRAULICO MX340G 1

040-NA-00001 Visor Nivel Aceite De 3/8' Gas 1

040-TLL-00003 Tapon Lienado De 1/2' Dable Respiradero Y Filtra 1

040-VLP-00002 Valvula Limitadora Presion 5RI02P2F/03 -T210 tarada a 210 Bares 1

56.5 040-IMG-00004 Junta Metal Goma 3/8' Gas 4
56.6 040-CA-00002 Campana Acoplamiento Bomba Tipo Lo Motor 3/4/5.5 CV 1
56.7 040-BH-00002 Bomba Hidraulica De Aluminio De 7.5 L 1LO7.5DE10R 1
56.8 040-FL-00002 Filtro De Aspiracion 1/2' REF 2FA15R125N 1
56.9 050-ME-00003 Motar Eléctrico 2.2Kw 1500RPM 50-60Hz B5 220/380V 1
56.10 040-MF-00007 Manguera Hidraulica macho - hembra con tuerca giratoria 3/8" Gas long:450mm 1
56.11 050-IND-00002 Detector Inductivo M5 100 Bars Pnp Na 1
56.12 040-RMM-00003 Racor 3/8" Macho Macho 3
56.13 040-RMM-00004 Racor 1/2" Macho Macho 1
56.14 020-D125B-M10 Arandela Biselada DIN125B Para M10 4
56.15 020-D912-M6X50 TORNILLO ALLEN DIN912 M&X50 4

40




PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

Elemento Miniatura N2 de pieza Descripcion CTDAD
56.16 020-D912-M5X50 Tornillo Allen DIN912 M5X50 4
56.17 020-D912-M6X20 TORNILLO ALLEN DIN912 MeX20 4
56.18 020-D912-M10X20 Tornillo Allen DIN912 M10X20 4
56.19 020-D933-M10X45 Tornillo Hexagonal DIN933 M10X45 4
56.20 040-ELV-00012 Electrovalvula Doble Bobina 5EVP3D1C02D24 1
56.21 g 031-SIB-00001 Silentblock D20x15 Macha M6 2
56.22 i 031-SIB-00005 SILENT BLOCK D20X15 M6 ESPARRAGO Y ROSCA 2
56.23 | 020-D934-M6 Tuerca Hexagonal DIN934 M6 4
56.24 020-D125B-M6 ARANDELA BISELADA DIN125B PARA M6 6
56.25 020-D933-M6X12 TORNILLO HEXAGONAL DIN 933 M6X12 2

120-02-01-00164 Aceite Hidraulico HM68 25 Litros 1
040-AE-00007 Acoplamiento Lado Motor 3/4 / 5.5Cv 1
040-AE-00008 Acoplamiento Lado Bomba Lo Para Motor 3/4 /5.5 Cv 1
040-AE-00009 Estrella Acoplamiento Para Motor 3/4 /5.5 Cv 1

41



A3. Rotor blow-up view

130-18-01-00003

55.2

0

/7
i

0
)

0 0 00

ﬁ ?? s5.17

55.19

55.1

42

o [S)
o v o
=} (=)
Conjunto Pistén et ot i Nontxs Pechy
: s 130-18-01-00003 Dibyjado | N.Devesa | 0&/11/2023
[Material Fm mm|~ Verificado
Revesfimenfe o\ - ipp Tratamiento =
Cdoh Peso Tol. general |Mag. 100-18-01-001 {N NARGIES A\ J
egro 7 5 S
D RALO005 216,17 kg PV 21 Cira. e Garigls @ Sppt Miguel s/n 17476 Polau sto. Eufa {Groncl
Texiurado Esta plano es propiedad d Prada Nargesa SL . No podra ser reproducido, comunicado a terceras o utiizado para otro fin que no sea el acordado sin su permiso escrito.



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

130-18-01-00003

56.6

55.11

J S

5521 — '
&
55.18 )

Sy

© @

&

. i Ref. i s Nombre Fecha
Conjunto Piston o —
130-18-01-00003 Dibujado N.Devesa 06/11/2023
[Mcterial I"'Ed‘d" corte mm| Verificado
Revesfimenfo PINTURA Tratamiente ®
Color Peso Tol. general {Mag. 100-18-01-001 [N NARGIESA J
© D Negro PV 21 Cha, de Gamigés a Sant Miguel s/n 17476 Paiau sta, Eukiiia (Grona)
RAL9005 216,17 kg ifp:/fwww.nargesa.com
TEXIUTado Este plano es propiedad de Prada Nargesa SL . No podra ser reproducido, comunicado a ferceras o utiizado para oftro fin que no ses el acordade sin su permiso escrito.

43



Elemento | Miniatura

55.1

55.2

55.3

55.4

55.5

55.6

55.7

55.8

55.9

55.10

55.11

N de pieza Descripcion CTDAD
130-18-01-00011 Eje Piston 1
130-18-01-00001 Cuerpo Piston 1
120-18-01-00042 Postizo Reten Piston 1
120-18-01-00020 Soporte Inferior D 1
120-18-01-00019 Soporte Inferior | 1
120-18-01-00012 Columna 4
120-18-01-00011 Tapa Embolo 1
120-18-01-00009 Embolo 1
120-18-01-00003 Mesa Movil 1
120-18-01-00002 Mesa Superior 1
120-18-01-00001 Mesa Trabajo 1

44




PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

55.12 040-JT-00054 JUNTA TORICA $81X3 S0Shore 1
55.13 040-JT-00098 JUNTA TORICA (3142.24X5.33 90Shore 1
55.14 040-DPS-00007 Junta DPS D110XD96X22.5X33 1
55.15 040-BA-00020 Collarin BA D100X115X10 T20 1
55.16 030-DP-00067 Dolla Partida D55X60X60 4
55.17 020-D6797-M12 Arandela de seguridad dentada DIN 6797-A M12 16
55.18 020-D934-M36X2 Tuerca M36x2 Pavonada 8
55.19 020-DS33-M12X35 Tornillo Hexagonal DIN 933 M12X35 16
55.20 020-D933-M12X20 Tornille Hexagonal DIN 933 M12X20 4

020-D127-M36 Arandela Glower DIN127 Para M36 8
55.22 120-18-01-00072 Dolla 100x105x32 1

45




AA4. Electrical cabinet - THREEPHASE MACHINE

ONLY FOR:

3 PHASE MODEL

PLACE THE LABELS ON THE TOP OF THE TERMINALS.

PLACE THE TERMINALS WITH THE OPEN SIDE TO THE LEFT.

‘U

L=240mm

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

DIN L=98mm

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60
380mm

L

)

-FA1

M. 1
fal [T hep |
iR IEDF@“PQ
o o
_o i@l (el m
® L z
|l []ges E
& el 3

L=180mm

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

230V >> ADJUSTED TO 10A
400V >> ADJUSTED TO 6A

DIN L=179mm

®|@®l@®l@
‘GDGB PP PP B

@ﬂ@n@;n@nﬁ :
oy =
[

Elk =

P oT oo T oOUy
J

L=180mm

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

DIN L=179mm

-SEG1 -F1

GOR § T G1U V W

1234567 8 910111213
i —
+—¢ +— ==
Ty =1 e =% ey i i 0 ||
m =8 01 1=8 0-0 0-0 0
i = 1
n s
1234567 8 910111213 @

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

L

380mm

L=240mm

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

U1

46




PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

A5. Electrical cabinet - SINGLE-PHASE MACHINE

U

- |
w
e SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60
E L=240mm DIN L=98mm
7]
, 3
&
o
° & I
2 2
z =
6 @ ]l AN ] —
I 'ﬁl % I i
H = a
& @y,
_ (] I | <«
— 8
(<] O «
U1 e @|
3] ®r 8§
SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60
L=180mm
DIN L=179mm
_______ K o K
-K1
""""" S0 o m oo 0O
""""" DOHDED

el
o
e

V|0 | 0 oo,
® 990 800 ©

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

PLACE THE LABELS ON THE TOP OF THE TERMINALS.
PLACE THE TERMINALS WITH THE OPEN SIDE TO THE LEFT.

L=180mm
DIN L=179mm

-SEG1 -F
o T
© =
6 GOR 8 TGIU VWG2XY 12 345678 910111213 @
=] :
x @@
z @@
3 @ 1@
0] T ] |
- @ @ @
¥
=
2 ojoo@oojo@, =
o =)
- E =
|—8 GOR S TGIU VWG2ZXY 12 345678 910111213} 92
Om =
=10
w4

SLOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60

L=380mm

w

LOTTED TRUNKING UNEX 30x60
L=240mm

S

47



A®6. Electrical cabinets

Power Lamp

Front emergency stop

Manual / Automatic selector switch

Pump On / Off button

Main Switch

MIIA HINNI INOHS

48



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

| —
3 [
o THREAD TO M6 THREAD TO M6 0
:
10
6 7
0 THREAD TO M6 THREAD TO M6 D
[ sPrase MoDEL |

PLATE HOLE NUMBER PLASTIC CABLE GLAND ELECTRIC WIRE DESCRIPTION

1 PG13.5 UNUSED -—

2 PGS MG4 DOWN LIMIT INDUCTIVE (ID)

3 PG8 MG6 UP ELECTROVALVE (EVU)

4 PGS UNUSED —

5 PG135 MG2 PUMP MOTOR (M1)

6 PGS MG3 UP LIMIT INDUCTIVE (IU)

7 PG9 MG7 DOWN ELECTROVALVE (EVD)

8 PG9 UNUSED -—_

9 PG13.5 MG5 PEDAL (SF5)

10 PG13.5 MG1 POWER INPUT

[ SINGLE PHASE MODEL |

PLATE HOLE NUMBER PLASTIC CABLE GLAND ELECTRIC WIRE DESCRIPTION

1 PG13.5 UNUSED -—

2 PG8 MG4 DOWN LIMIT INDUCTIVE (ID)

3 PGS MG6 UP ELECTROVALVE (EVU)

4 PGS UNUSED —

5 PG13.5 MG8 VF1 POWER INPUT

6 PGY MG3 UP LIMIT INDUCTIVE (1U)

7 PG9 MG7 DOWN ELECTROVALVE (EVD)

8 PGY MG9 VF1 FORWARD CONTROL

9 PG135 MG5 PEDAL (SF5)

10 PG13.5 MG1 POWER INPUT

49



MOUNTING DIRECTION FOR ALL VALVES |z :j

50



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

WO.11089 XO0d JIT1V.LIN

Fan
hry

Y —

M3IA 1431

FO O
0
=
m
z -
C
9]
m
o
> 5
I
=
o
m
w o—
2}
(w)
m
m i
=
dOL X0d OITIVLaN
M3IINA LNOYd MIIA LHOIY
- ™ 3 'S9I0Y PPESILL LH U} JO Yoes ojul
U EPS MBS pauoaed pesy pawiop us|e
P—P—O—p 0ZXQIN Ue peaiy) ‘XaN "o 0} LH
B——— ©  pajege| sajoy noy ay) pealy) ‘sleid
e i |ejaw Jauui ayy Bununow aiojag
IHe H
— juonuany

M3IIANOL110d

N\

\\ B9 - 57" IxgW

o

NOILO3S V-V

2N/

51



A7. Electrical diagram - THREEPHASE MACHINE

| 3 PHASE MODEL

T Mty 2 1
s Mt/ 0 ==
R -Ma/ BN L2
.m'|//BK 1 — | "
7/ YE 1 I
| -F& |
1 ]
! -F3 ! =
1 -F2 0O (]| (]
ONLY FORUSAMODEL ' __ ___ ____ P RT S LI
sl 8 0m
-§1 N e
= = e
R1 $1 T
> w
w = = o
sl s m
dq q [
~ TR N
-FA1 1
=] I TR
== R| 2| m
+ 1 pr b

~ = o -FL1
3 ovDe v
11 ) wH v
5 I I P - RV
+24VDC
U[] VE] w[] G‘I[]
w2 | | e | e
L~ L~ L~ L~
Tex “Ten Tov e
=
M1 ™
i >

GR1 : PUMP MOTOR PROTECTION SWITCH
M1 : PUMP MOTOR
FA1 : POWER SUPPLY 24VDC

52



PV21 HYDRAULIC FORGING PRESS

A8. Electrical diagram - SINGLEPHASE MACHINE

-FA1

SINGLE PHASE MODEL

VF1 : PUMP MOTOR DRIVE
M1 : PUMP MOTOR
FA1 : POWER SUPPLY 24VDC

-MG1 2 -:
-1/ /B L2
et/ BN I .
7 YE 1 i
1 -F3 1
1 1 —
p _F2 ' —_—
ONLY FORUSAMODEL ' !
R[] s[:I GO
b ~ :}J_
st \
= i al
R1 St
> w
o E w U[] v[:l -
-MGB | _-MGB | -MGB
1~ Ton YE
— VEI( R s PE )
CON1
1 2
= S pat}
- (N
-F1 [] =l o= e
o~ 20 n
3 ovDe X1 YOl
o~ -NG9 | -MG8
p “To
-L1 WH
- -VF1{ Mn Db
x CON2
+24VDC
-VF1 ] v w PE J

53



JaA0
! a
1}
e | e
5 X 4 q I I
or[ ] an- X-1 ] W M- -] e[| w-[C ] was[ ]
= = S = = =
6l a_. " o 6
L~ b
] o o 0’ 0°
Lo
" o® g . U
=] =]
a 9 a ﬂx @x
ad = B = _x rd
- o /o 435 e _r ar- s _f ni-
] b w o = + H +
5 A
T i u z [e z |z
8 5
745~ - -
5 N N & na| N na| M|
R & = o 9o o om-
6 L 9 A
0 n m] m]
o i .
Ity N[
kS o o =771 |-
- s - - - IOl | 1
= ~ = = = > Z =
_.S: > I 1
N7 5457 [l sEs \ o b 35 z 2! D, o1
o9 [
o o ® @ @ 22, = P
U A T T
I
x__\\m_.._t. =
' f-3us
FATVAOHLITTI NMOQ : A3 Hﬂ
FATVYAOHLITTA AN : NAT 9 4
FALLONANI LINIT NMOa & al
FALLONANI LINIT 4N ¢ 0l - R
HILIMS NOILD3L10dd HOLON dNNd : 14D ha L
va3ad : S48
HOLIMS HOLDIT3S OLLYIWOLNY / TYNNYMN : vdS 1935~ £ s
NOLLNE NO dANd * £4S - -
NOLLNA 440 dIANd * Z4S = -
dOLS ADNIDYUINWI LNOYA : LIS
<1 J0AYZ*

|
300N ISYHd
JIONIS ¥Od ATNO



OUR RANGE OF
PRODUCTS

SECTION BENDING MACHINES NON-MANDREL PIPE BENDER HORIZONTAL PRESS BRAKES

HYDRAULIC PRESS BRAKES HYDRAULIC SHEAR MACHINES BROACHING MACHINES
POWER HAMMERS HOT FORGING PRESSES

END WROUGHT IRON MACHINES IRON EMBOSSING MACHINES TWISTING/SCROLL BENDING
MACHINES



